Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. 590 Steven Court Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 6Z2 Tel: 905-895-2309 www.nmhydro.ca



September 5, 2017

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board PO Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli,

RE: Application by Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. and Midland Power Utility Corporation under sections 18(1), 74, 77(5), 86(1)(a) and (c) of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998 and other related relief - Affidavit of Service – EB-2017-0269

Pursuant to the Ontario Energy Board's Letter of Direction, dated August 31, 2017 ("Letter"), in the above referenced matter, Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. submits its Affidavit of Service in response to the matters discussed in paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Letter.

Electronic version of this letter and Affidavit of Service have been electronically submitted via RESS as well as two hard copies have been sent to the Ontario Energy Board Secretary.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

[Original signed by]

Ms. Laurie Ann Cooledge Chief Financial Officer

Encl.

IN THE MATTER OF an application by Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. for leave to purchase all of the issued and outstanding shares of Midland Power Utility Corporation under section 86(2)(b) of the *Ontario Energy Board Act*, 1998 S.O. 1998, c. 15;

AND IN THE MATTER OF Applications under section 86(1)(c) of the Act by Midland Power Utility Corporation and Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution for approval to amalgamate and continue as Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution;

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Midland Power Utility Corporation for leave to transfer its distribution system to Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. under section 86(1)(a) of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* S.O. 1998, c. 15;

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Midland Power Utility Corporation for leave to transfer its rate order to Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. under section 18(1) of the *Ontario Energy Board Act*, 1998 S.O. 1998, c. 15;

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Midland Power Utility Corporation to cancel its distribution licence pursuant to section 77(5) of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* S.O. 1998, c. 15;

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. for an order to amend Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd.'s licence pursuant to section 74 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* S.O. 1998, c. 15.

AFFIDAVIT OF LAURIE ANN COOLEDGE SWORN SEPTEMBER 5, 2017

I, Laurie Ann Cooledge, of the Town of Newmarket in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH AND SAY:

- 1. I am the Chief Financial Officer of Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. and as such, I have knowledge of the matters hereinafter deposed.
- 2. In a manner consistent with the directions given to Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. and Midland Power Utility Corporation in Paragraph 1 of the Ontario Energy Board's (the "OEB's") August 31, 2017 Letter of Direction in this proceeding, I did cause a copy of the Notice, the application and evidence, as posted on the OEB website, to be posted in a prominent place on the Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd.'s websites on or about Friday, the 1st day of September, 2017. Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" to this Affidavit is screenshots of the home

page of the websites and the webpage containing links to the Notice, the application and evidence. The pages may be viewed at the following web addresses: www.tayhydro.com and http://www.nmhydro.on.ca/

- 3. In a manner consistent with the directions given to Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. and Midland Power Utility Corporation in Paragraph 2 of the Letter of Direction, I did cause a paper copy of the Notice, the application and evidence (to date, there have been no amendments to the application), as posted on the OEB website, to be made available for public review at to Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. offices at the following locations:
 - 590 Steven Court, Newmarket, Ontario, L3Y 6Z2
 - 489 Finlayson St. P.O. Box 160, Port McNicoll, Ontario, L0K 1R0
- 4. In a manner consistent with the directions given to Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. and Midland Power Utility Corporation in Paragraph 4 of the Letter of Direction, Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. is prepared to provide a copy of the Notice, application and evidence, and any amendments thereto, as posted on the OEB website, to anyone requesting the material.
- 5. I make this Affidavit in a manner consistent with the directions given Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. and Midland Power Utility Corporation in Paragraph 3 of the OEB's September 5, 2017 Letter of Direction and for no other or improper purpose.

Sworn before me at the Town of Newmarket, in the Province of Ontario this 5th day of September, 2017.

Paul H. Voorn

Commissioner for taking affidavits

LSSC 39795W

Laurie Ann Cooledge

EB-2017-0269 Affidavit of Laurie Ann Cooledge Sworn: September 5, 2017 Page 4 of 7

This is Exhibit "A" referred to in the Affidavit of Laurie Ann Cooledge, sworn before me this 5th Day of September, 2017.

Paul H. Voorn

Commissioner for taking affidavits

EXHIBIT "A"







WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW

SIGN UP FOR PRE-AUTHORIZED PAYMENT

Try out a pre-authorized payment plan (PAP) with Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution. If for any reason

you don't like the convenience of PAP, tell us and we'll immediately cancel it for you, no questions

asked. What is there to lose (other than the burden of having to remember to pay the hydro bill every

Try it and then forget it

Debt Retirement Charge Exemption

Get your bill with E-Bill

E-Bill is online

Sign up for E-Bill and get less paper and more convenience.

NEWS & UPDATES

month)?

Sept 1, 2017: Newmarket-Tay Power has applied to the Ontario Energy Board for approval to purchase Midland Power Utility Corporation. Click to view the application, notice and evidence...

CONSERVATION PROGRAMS

saveonergy

Debt Retirement Charge Exemption

EXHIBIT "A" Con't







«Click here to return to previous page | Click here to view article full screen»

Re: Application by Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. and Midland Power Utility Corporation under sections 18(1), 74, 77(5), 86(1)(a) and (c) of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998 and other related relief

Ontario Energy Board File No: EB-2017-0269

- ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS OF NEWMARKET-TAY POWER DISTRIBUTION LTD. AND MIDLAND POWER UTILITY CORPORATION Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. has applied for approval to purchase Midland Power Utility Corporation.
- Application and Evidence Part 1 of 4
- Application and Evidence Part 2 of 4
- Application and Evidence Part 3 of 4
- Application and Evidence Part 4 of 4

A copy of the Notice, the application and evidence, and any amendments thereto, are available for public review at the offices of Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution Ltd. and Midland Power Utility Corporation.

HOME | SAFETY | SMARTMETERS | CONSERVE | DEREGULATION | RATES | LINKS | HOURLYRATES | CONDITIONS | JOBS MY ACCOUNT | NEW CUSTOMERS | ABOUT US | CONTACT US | TERMS OF USE | PRIVACY

EXHIBIT "A" Con't





The Tay Hydro office will be closed to customers on the following dates:

Wednesday, August 16, 2017 Tuesday, August 22, 2017



WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW



CONSERVATION PROGRAMS



SIGN UP FOR PRE-AUTHORIZED PAYMENT

Try it and then forget it

Try out a pre-authorized payment plan (PAP) with Newmarket-Tay Power Distribution. If for any reason you don't like the convenience of PAP, tell us and we'll immediately cancel it for you, no questions asked. What is there to lose (other than the burden of having to remember to pay the hydro bill every month)?

NEWS & UPDATES

Sept 1, 2017: Newmarket-Tay Power has applied to the Ontario Energy Board for approval to purchase Midland Power Utility Corporation. Click to view the application, notice and evidence...

June 27, 2017: Newmarket-Tay Power announces purchase of Midland Power. Click for details...